| Sr.

LIST OF MEMBERS OF FINANCE COMMITTEE

Or K.K. Talwar
Chairman,
Board of Governors, NITTTR,

CHANDIGARH

" Shn Yogendra Tripathi, 1AS

Joint Secretary & Financial Adviser (IFD)
Department of Higher Education,

Ministry of Human Resaurce Development,
Government of India.

Shastri Bhawan,

' Br. M.P Poonia

Jaint Secretary (TEL),

Department of Higher Educatian

Ministry of Human Resource Development,
Government of India,

Shastri Bhawan,

NEW DELHI- 110 115

Directar,
National Institute of Technical Teachers Training &

Hesearch. Sector 26,
CHANDIGARH - 160 019

Name and Designation with full address of the ' Status
| present incumbent

NEW DELHI- 110 115 L
| Shri Shashi Prakash Goyal IAS - M

‘ Chairman

‘ Member

| Member - Secretary |



Augmentation

Agenda items for 29" meeting of the Finance Committee to be held on
08.05.2015 at 11.30 a.m. at this Institute.

CONTENTS

Item No. Particulars I Page(s)

+ —_— .| — = = ~
item No.F.29.1 Ta confirm the minutes of 28 meeting of Finance 1

Committee held on 07.11.2014 |

| —— T T ==
| Item No.F.29.2 | To note the action taken on the decisions made in the 28® 1.5
meeting of the Finance Committee held on 07.11.2014

Item No.F.29.3 Items for consideration

F.29.31 To consider status report on progress of | 5
| expenditure under Plan (Non Recurring) -
 creation of capital assets, Plan (General) —
| Recurring, and Non-Plan (Recurring) scheme at ,
the end of 4" quarter i.e. 31.03.2015 [

! — +
| F.29.3.2 | To consider enhancement of emoluments of B-7
| Project Associates

F2933 | To consider declaration of goods including‘ 7-10
‘ equipment, furniture etc. as  obsolete or

unserviceable

| | |
F.28.34 | To consider and approve the exp:—;-nditure| 10 - 11
against grant received under TEQIP-II

F.2935 | To consider and approve the manpower "
| engaged on contract basis for TEQIP-I| Project

| F.28.36 | To consider and approve the study visit of | 12-14
| NITTTR faculty to Canada/USA under TEQIP-|
| project of World Bank
F29.3.7 | To consider and approve the estimated cost for | 14

construction of Faculty houses in Sector 42
and additional storey in New Guest House in
| Sector 26 Chandigarh during years 2015-17

F29.38 | Setting up extension centres of NITTTR in the | 15
states in Northern Region

Contd. 2..



NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNICAL TEACHERS TRAINING AND RESEARCH,
CHANDIGARH

AGENDA FOR THE 297 MEETING OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE
TO BE HELD ON 08.05.2015 AT 11.30 AM AT THIS INSTITUTE

ITEMNO.F. 291 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF 28 MEETING OF FINANCE COMMITTEE
HELD ON 07.11.2014

The minutes of the 28" meeting of the Finance Committee of the Institute, held on
07112014, were circulated amangst all ts members vide institute letter No.
NITTTR/Board/31s - Minutes/26524-41 dated 17.11.2014 for their information and
comments, If any. A copy of the minutes is enclosed as Annexure - | (page
Nos 1 to 5). Since no comments have been recsived from any member, the

same may be confirmed as recorded

TEMNOF.292  TO NOTE THE ACTION TAKEN ON THE DECISIONS MADE IN THE 28"
. MEETING OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE HELD ON 07.11.2014

. I
SNo. | ltem Action Taken

F.281 71O CDNFEIM THE MINUTES OF 27" MEETING OF ‘ Noted
‘ FINANCE COMMITTEE HELD ON 02.06.2014 |

The minutes were confirmed as recorded.

| F.23.21 | TO CONSIDER CREATION OF ENDOWMENT FUND | As desired by the Fmaace
| QUT OF INTERNAL REVENUE OF THE INSTITUTE. Committee the institule vide
letter NaNITTTR | B&ITZ / .

‘ The F ” i ded ... | 37644 dated 27022015 has
% e C:_)mrnhtee_ eanoe .tha_l the sent the quidelines for utilization

' |gu1delmes regarding administering and utilization of of Endowment fund to MHRD
endowment fund of the Internal revenue of the institute for_approval Rem-qdef ok

| been sent on 20.04.2015 Reply

Is still awaited,

F.26.3.6 |TO CONSIDER GRADE PAY OF RS.4200/- TO | The detailed case of Assistants
‘ ASSISTANTS IN NITTTR, CHANDIGARH AT PAR | has been sent to MHRD for |
WITH CENTRAL GOVERNMENT AUTONOMOUS piacing the same before the 7m
ORGANIZATIONS ESTABLISHED UNDER MHRD, Pay Commission vide Institute

‘ | GOVERNMENT OF INDIA lettar No. NITTTR / Admn /
| 35038 dated 20,01 2015 |

| may be sent to MHRD, for consideration and approval

Member Secretary informed the house Ihal ihe MHRD
vide its letter No, 9-17/2008.75.1V dated 90.9.2014 has
conveyed that the above propasal has not been |




i éé;se_ﬂfe_d"by the Finance ﬁu’lﬁlistry

Finance Committee recommended that matter may be
again submitted to the Ministry for reconsideration and
for taking up the matter with the 7th Pay Commission
which has been constituted by the Govt of India

F.26.3.8
AND RE-STRUCTURING OF NON-TEACHING STAFF
OF NITTTR, CHANDIGARH

Finance Committee recommended that the proposal
may be examined by involving the member(s) from the
MHRD and the final proposal may be put up to Ministry
tar consideration and approval.

TO CONSIDER DECLARATION OF GOODS |
INCLUDING EQUIPMENT, FURNITURE ETC. AS
OBSOLETE OR UNSERVICEABLE

F.27.32

Member Secretary placed the recommendations of the
committee constituted o examine the cases of item
spanning less than 10 years and costing more than Rs,
10,000/~ for declaring them obsolete or unserviceable.
Finance Committee recommended to the Board of
Governors to consider and approve that the equipment
costing mare than Rs.10,000/- amd spanning less than
10 years may be considered obsolete or unserviceable
and accordingly, be written off

TO CONSIDER MERGER OF THE POST OF PROOF
READER WITH THAT OF ASSISTANT INSTEAD OF
UPPER DIVISION CLERK IN THE PAY SCALE OF
RS.4500-125-7000

F.27.3.6

Finance Committee advised the institute to take up the
matter with the MHRD for earlier approval of the same

TO CONSIDER F‘R;DPDSAL FOR CADRE REVlE'HTH' The

Institute ~ wide |
No 29860 dated 17,12.2014
requested MHRD to de
Shri Satpal Sharma (AF2
any other officer to examin
proposal of re-structuring
Non-teaching  staff b
submitting the same to
Ministry for appr
Reminder has also been se
MHRD an 12.03.2015, Re
still awaited,

MNoted

A reminder has been ser
MHRD vide Institute letter
NITTTR ! Admn / E-lll { PF.
28355 dated B122
Reminder in this regard has
been sent on 03.032
Reply is still awaited

F.27.3.7 | TO CONSIDER AND APPROVE THE REQUIREMENT
OF AC STAFF BUS AND CAR AGAINST OLD

AMBASSADOR AS WELL AS ESTEEM CAR

Finance Committee advised the institute to follow proper
guideiines for the purchase of vehicles as replacement ]

3 ™

Q\ :

As advised by the Fin:
Committee  proper  quidel
are  being  followed

purchasing the new vehicle.

\
A



- .
rF.Z?.S.B ' TO CONSIDER AND APPROVE THE SCHEME FOR[A letter has tbeen written to |

|MEDFCAL FACILITIES TO THE RETIREES OF NITTTRs Chennai. ‘Kolkatta &
NITTTR CHANDIGARH | Bhopal on 9.12.2014. Reminder in
| this regard has been sent vide |

£ C e advised thi instiats ot | Institute letter MNa. 37560 - 562

| sr.lzl:ﬁar::: cgnmsrirgilgﬁgga a"lr:sihe it;f;;;?e;g ;zm?h: daled 25.02.2015. Reply is siil |
: 1 | @waited. Case on the issue by th

pattern of CGHS and place the same before the | Waiten. Gase:on the jssue by the

| Boamiaf Bivaran i oo relirees of the insttute is also
pending in the Court of law  The |

| next date of hearing is 10,08.2015

| F.28.3.1 —I—TO CONSIDER STATUS REPORT ON PROGRESS = 4s advised by the Finance |
' OF EXPENDITURE UNDER PLAN (NON | Commities a column indicating the
| RECURRING) - CREATION OF CAPITAL ASSETS, grant received from MHRD for the |
PLAN (GENERAL) - RECURRING, AND NON-PLAN financial year has been depicted
| HRECURRING} SCHEME AT THE END OF 240 | i the table indicating the status
QUARTER i.e. 30.09.2014 report of expenditure by the
‘ | | Institute during the year 2014-15.

The Finance Committee considered the expenditure |
incurred upto 30.9.2014 and recoemmended to Board
of Govemnors o approve the same Further, it
| advised the institute that in future a column indicating |
' | the commitiedt grant from MHRD for the financial year
may also be depicted in the table indicating the status |
report of expenditure by the institute for better clanty

F2832 | TO CONSIDER REVISED BUDGET ESTIMATE OF
| THE INSTITUTE FOR 201415 AND BUDGET |
ESTIMATES FOR THE YEAR 2015-16

The Finance Commitiee recommended ta ihe Board
of Governors to approve the Revised Budget Estimate |
of the Institute for the year 2014-15 and Budget
Estimates for the year 2015-16. On the request of the

‘ Institution, the representative of the Ministry agreed to |
consider additional allotment of grant under Plan
\Non-Recurring) for Creation of Capital Assets, |

72633 | TO CONSIDER AUDIT AND INSPECTION REPORT Noted |
OF THE INSTITUTE FOR THE YEAR 201314 |

The Finance Committee recommended to the Board |
| of Governors to approve the Annual Accounts of the
Institute for the year 2013-14" It advised the institule |
'0 expedite the submission of Audit Certificate of (he
| CAG to MHRD.

N2

Ry

-4




F.263.4 | TO CONSIDER AUDIT AND INSPECTION REPORT OF THE INSTITUTE
FOR THE YEAR 2013-14

The Finance Committee recommended to the Board of Governors to
approve the Audit and Inspection Report of the Institute for the year 2013
14.

F.28.3.5 |TO CONSIDER AND RECOMMEND STATUTORY AUDIT REPORT FOR

THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2013-14 OF TEQIP-Il PROJECT

| The Finance Committee recommended to the Board of Governors to
approve the Statutory Audit Report for the Finance Year 2013-14 of TEQIP-
Il project as it has been audited by a certified Chartered Accounts fir

F2836 | TO CONSIDER AND APPROVE THE EXPENDITURE AGAINST GRANT

RECEIVED UNDER TEQIP-Il PROJECT IN PLAN SCHEME
|

‘The Finance Committee recommended to the Board of Governors o
approve the expenditure against Grant received under TEQIP-II project in

| plan scheme.
—'7 _————

F2837 |TO CONSIDEF{ AND APPROVE BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR THE

PROJECT TEQIP-Il FOR THE YEAR 2014-15

‘.’he Finance Committee recommended to the Beard of Governors to
approve the Budget Estimates for the year TEQIP - || for the year 20?4 19

F.283.8 |TO CONSIDER AND APPROVE THE LADY DOCTOR FOR GIRLS
HOSTELS

The Finance ucmmlrtee did not approve the prr::-posal of the institute.

F.2839 | CONDUCT OF PROGRAMME FOR THE FACULTY OF THE TECHNICAL
INSTITUTION FOR THE STATE OF RAJASTHAN AT MNIT, JAIPUR

The Finance Committee recommended to the Board of Governors o
approve the proposal of the institute

F.28.3.10 ' TO CONSIDER AND APPROVE THE REVISION OF RENTAL

CHARGES OF PG HOSTEL, MAIN HOSTEL AND GUEST HOUSE

The Finance Committee recommended to the Board of Governors 1o
approve the proposal of the institule.  However, under Head (B) Guesl
House at Sr. No. 3, be substituted by Guests of the Institute on personal
visit,

Noted

Moted

Moted

Moted

Noted

Noted

Matec




F263.11 | TO CONSIDER AND APPROVE THE HONORARIUM TO FACULTY /| Noted |
‘ TECHNICAL PERSON FOR DISCHARGING HOSTEL DUTY | ‘
| The Finance Committee recommended to the Board of Governors to

approve the proposal of the institute. | |

F28.3.12 | TO CONSIDER AND APPROVE THE CONSTRUGTION OF

FACULTY | N_oted_|
HOUSES N SECTOR 42 NITTTR CAWPUS

The Finance Committee recommended to the Board of Governors to
approve the proposal of the institute. J

-

ITEMS F.29.3 ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

ITEM NO.F.29.3.1 TO CONSIDER STATUS REPORT ON PROGRESS OF EXPENDITURE
UNDER PLAN (NON RECURRING) - CREATION OF CAPITAL ASSETS,
PLAN (GENERAL) - RECURRING, AND NON-PLAN (RECURRING) SCHEME
AT THE END OF 4" QUARTER i.e, 31.03.2015

The status of Plan (Non - Recurring) - Creation of Capital Assets, Plan (General) Recurring, and Non - Plan
(Recurring) scheme at the end of 41+ quarter .. 31.03.2015 of the financial year 2014-15 is as under

{Rupees in lakh)

[Particulars | RE for 2014-15 | Opening | Grant received| (IRG) Upto | Total Fund| Progressive | Balance as
| Approved Balance As | From GO, March 2015 | Avallable  Expenditure up | on 142015 |
| By BOG on 142014 | MHRD | | (3+4+5) ‘ to March 2015 | (6-7)
S i- S i T S S S | C— |
Plan T i ' = i 1 '
it Against I |
Recirring- 1724.00 Gramt=0 15 57908 ~ | s EZB.0G (148,85
Creation of
Capdal Assets | |
iPlan- | hgane | |
Genera | 3ER&EZ Grani=16.43 2726 | L&Agy = (65 23050 | J54-0¢ | {17382
[Recumng) | . | |
NON-PLAN | | GaniA TEE| saay & ' ‘ |
{Recurmng! | L&ddv= 495/ Pensian ‘ |
| 2517 65 GrantB=1766| =162540 | L&Adv=82% | 188117 1657 32 {13145
Total =27.52| ¥ .
RG u[F —T SBason Man Salary T TNnn Salary ‘ Agairsr IRG
| 1414 L7 9000 | RG= 29450 454 60 = 366 52 118 08
| N N ] SR e | || |

FINANCE  COMMITTEE MAY  CONSIDER AND  MAKE  SUITABLE
RECOMMENDATIONS TO ROARD OF COVERNORS FOR APPROVAL

."- I;
\\//



ITEM NO.F.29.3.2 TO CONSIDER ENHANCEMENT OF EMOLUMENTS OF PROJE
ASSOCIATES

The Board of Governors of the institute in its 14" meeting held on 26.06 2009, on the recommendatio

of the Finance Committee (vide Item No. F 14.5) of its 14" meeting held on 26.06.200% had appr

enhancement of emcluments of the Project Associates as under:

Sr. Qualifications Consolidated Remuneration ih'F-iLIpees

No. Month

1. | Project Associate for which qualifications Rs.10,000/- with an annual rise of Rs. 300
| prescribed are ME/M.Tech or equivalent | per monih subject to maximum of Rs. 10,900

2 Project Associate for which qualifications | Rs 8000/~ with an annual rise of Rs.250/-

prescribed are M.Sc. B E/B Tech. or equivalent | month subject to maximum of Rs.8750/-

3 | Project Associate for which qualifications | Rs.6000/- with an annual nse of Rs 175/- pe
prescribed are B.Sc [ 3 years diploma in | month subject to maximum of Rs B525/-
Engingering and Technology or equivalent

Since the remuneration payable to the Project Associates, which was fixed approximately six years b
has not been revised so far, therefore, it has become very difficult to-hire the services of persons to set
as Project Associates on the existing remuneration, which has become inadequate under the preg

circumstances.

Keeping in view the difficulties being faced by the institute in the recruitment of Project Associates due
inadequate remuneration, the matier was reviewed at the insfitule level through a duly constitul
committee. On the basis of recommendations of the committee, it is proposed that the mant

remuneration payable to the Project Associates be revised and fixed as under

1. Salary of Project Associates with qualification of Degree in Engineering/Technology or P
Graduate in Arts/Commerce/Science be raised from Rs 8000/- pm to Rs 18,000/~ per mo
[consolidated).

2, BSalary of Project Associate with qualification of Diploma in Engineenng/ Technology or Gradu
in Arts/Commerce/Science be raised from Rs 6000/- to Rs 14,000/~ per month {consolidated)

While making the above recommendations, the committee has considered minimum wages payable
Statistical Operator, Information Assistant [Technical], Office Assistant and Data Entry Operatar Dy
Chandigarh Administration and the prevaling salary of Projeet Associate in PEC University
Technology, Chandigarn, PGIMER, Chandigarh and C51Q, Chandigarh,

6 J

-




As the amount payable fo the Project Associates is consolidated remuneration, therefore, no other

financiai benefit, in any shape, will be payable o the Project Associates,

"

THE FINANCE COMMITTEE MAY CONSIDER AND MAKE SUITABLE RECOMMENDATIONS
TO THE BOARD OF GOVERNCRS

ITEM NO.F.29.3.3 TO CONSIDER DECLARATION OF GOODS INCLUDING EQUIPMENT,

FURNITURE ETC. AS OBSOLETE OR UNSERVICEABLE
Physical verfication of goods including equipment, fumiture etc. of the institute is conducted at the end
of each financial year as per provisions of GFR 192(1), 192(2) & 192(3). For conducting physical
verification, various committees of officers of the institute were constituted at the  Institute level
Accordingly, for the last financial year, a physical verification was conducted at the end of the financial
year 2013-2014

Annexure - Il at page no. 6 to 78 for perusal,

Physical verificaton reports submitted by the committees are attached as

The committees have recommended that the goods including equipment & furniture items as

indicated below have become unserviceable/obsolete and as such be declared so-

' Sr. | Name of the Deptt./ Yearof Purchase | Book Value | Total Amount
No. | Laboratory From To Rs. P Rs. P
" 1. | CIVIL ENGG. DEPTT. ] '
| a) | Public Health EnggLab 19992002 | 85134745 |

| b} | Computer Application Lab 1999-2007 11804800 9.02964 21
¢} Soil Engg. Laboratory _ 2004-2006 22 668.75 |
2. ELECTRICAL ENGG.DEPTT '
a) | Embedded Elect. Machines, VI & 1971-2008 5,31.339.98
Instrumentation & Control Lab
Power Electronics Lab. 6.56.087 56
| b) | 19812013 24,748.00
3. | MECHANICAL ENGG.DEPTT o - -
" a) | Machine Tool Material Testng | 1969-2006 258,627 89 1y
Metralogy Lab, 10.83,376 8%
b) | CADICAM lab 1993 | 81474900
|4 | ELECTRONICS & COMM. ENGG. DEPARTMENT | | _
a) | DSP Laboratory | 19982007 | 3,9859000 |
b) | Comm. Laboratory \ 1988-2008 24173112 7.07.295 13
¢} | Electronics Service Centre 1682-2011 66.97401 |
] -  BIF Rs. 343972419 |
-

\\\f/



Sr, Name?the t‘neptt.,!

Year of I_’urchasei Book \_r‘alua Total Amnd

E- Laboratory - - From To Rs. P| Rs.
‘ BIF Rs. 34,39,724

5. | ETV DEPARTMENT '
a) |ENGEFP T 1976-1996 450886 |
b) | ETV Main &Mini Studio 1983- 1994 29177616
¢ | Audio Video Workstation Lab 008009 | 5.22.925.|:}u|

Audio Video Lab. 9.85.46148
d) | ETV Project 19831987 | 447180 |
e} | ETV/Tool & implement 2006-2009 59.990.00
f ; 1987-1996 | 179000 |
6. | COMPUTER SCIENCE DEPTT. 2000-2008 102468700 | 1024 6871
L ligik ol S —— == | — l |
7. | APPLIED SCIENCE DEPTT. 1975.2007 | 37.317.00 | 37 3171
'8 | GUEST HOUSE 1983-2012 | 15301583] 153015
9. | HOSTEL T 40882007 | 11724822 117248
10. | ESTATE DEPARTMENT - -
a) | Elect. Mio. 1983-2003 7031540
o) [Bd Mc 1995-2012 10356910 21834
¢) | Telephone Section 1968-2011 44 440.00
11. | IMCO 2006-2007 1.01,850.00 101.850
12. | HINDI CELL 2006-2008 62.162 16 62 162
13 | ACADEMIC CELL | 2007 22 360,00 22.36(
14. | LIBRARY 1994-2007 80,210.00 00,21
15. | ESTT. SECTION 2004-2008 99 399 98 99 39¢
16. | ACCOUNTS SEGTION 2003 42.694.00 42 69
17. | CENTRAL STORE 1067-2007 2070308 | 3079
im‘ FURNITURE 1067-2007 37.034.30 1703
| . . GIF Rs.64,62,30

———



’? Name ;theaptt.,f_ . | Yearof F'u_r::has?[ Book Value ﬁntﬁﬁmouﬁ-
Mojlatbortry | Fem To | Re P| _Rs. P
BIF Rs.64,62,302.78
SOFTWARE . W N
1. [CwilEngg Dept. | 1gorass | 6031000 |  60310.00
Computer Application Lab
2 | Elctrical Engg Dept. | zm2g00s T 65668676 | 65668570
Embedded Elect Machines. VI &
_ Instrumentation & Control Lab.
3. [ Mech Engg. Deptt CATICAM Lab. | 2002.2005 4223700 42223700
4 | Electonics Comm Engg. Deptt. | 2002 | 5775000 57.75000
5 [EWPoest | s 58346900 |  593469.00 |
6 | Applied Science Deptt. | 20012008 | 1520000 1520000 |
I R R Total Rs. 826795554

The goods of the Civil Engineering Department, Electrical Engg. Department, Mechanical Engineering
Department, Electronics & Communication Engineenng Department, ETV Department, Computer
Science Department, Applied Science Department, Guest House. Hostel, Estate Deptt, IMCO, Hindi
Cell, Academic Cell, Library and Estt. Section noted at Sr. No 1.2,3.4,56.78 91011121314 &
15 above. which were recommended for declaring obsoletelunserviceable, were costing
Rs 815743394 It includes equipments/items costing Rs.65,02 96093 spanning less than ten
years and costing more than Rs 10.000/- each and also spanning more than ten years & costing more
than Rs.50,000¢- each. Therefore. another committee with two oulside experts was gonstituted vide
Office Order No.224 dated 24.01 2015 to consider recommendations of he Physical Verification
committees of the institute, The recommendations of the said committee are also enclosed as
Annexure - Ill at page No.79 1o 87 The committee has also recommended to declare costly equipment
lems of Rs 65,02 96093 as obsoletelunserviceable.

\fter declaring the above noted goods costing Rs. 82 87 055 54 as obsolete/unserviceable, the sama
vl be dispesed off by way of public auction/sealed bids and the sale proceeds thereof will be

epasited into the institute accounts. The list of goods will also be got cleared from the Stores and
«ccounts of the institute
i certified that:

0




1 there is no loss of goods due to theft | and
2 the physical verification reports do not disclose any defect in the system or serious negli
fraud or mischief on the part of any employee of the Institute.
It is proposed that the unserviceable, obsolete equipment/furniture etc. as indicated above, whose
value s as under, be declared so. for disposal.
Rs. is

1. Equipment items including Furniture 82,67 955.54
(as per details above) s

Total 82,67,955.54

THE FINANCE ~ COMMITTEE MAY  CONSIDER AND MAKE SUIT,
RECOMMENDATIONS 10 THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS, REGAR
DECLARATION OF THE ABCVE NOTED GOODS COSTING Rs. 82,67 95554
OBSOLETE/UNSERWICEABLE

ITEM NOF.29.34 TO CONSIDER AND APPROVE THE EXPENDITURE AGAINST GRAl
RECEIVED UNDER TEQIP-lI

Government of India, Ministry of Human Resource Development (MHRD) sanctioned an allocation

Rs10.00 crores to this Institute in March, 2015 for World Bank assisted Project “Technical Edu[j

Quality Improvement Programme - Phase-II" (TEQIP-I), for implementing Project's sub — component

— "Strengthening Institutions to Improve Learning Outcomes and Employability of Graguates” Agat

this allocation, MHRD has released a total grant of Rs 4 00 crores upto 31.03.2015. Details of G

received and expenditure incurred is given below

(Rupees in Lal

Financial Year Details ‘Grant received Jr"E_xpend':ture incurre
20132014 [MHRD letter NoF No.16-6/ 2013 100-00 | 7299
I . 5L L I | o
2014-2015 MHRD letter No.F.No.18-14/ 2014- J00-G0 130,31
| TSVl dated 26.09.2014

I “Total | 40000 20350

The Institute would utilize the balance grant of Rs.196.50 lakhs on approved activities of TEQIP-I| proj
as per the World Bank guidelines. Activity (sub-cemporent) wise break-up of total cumulat

expenditure of Rs.203 .50 lakhs s indicated as under:

1 _ )




Rupees in Lakh)

_Sr. No_'_;&cﬁty_

Expendlture 1
1 mowremenlnfGoods (equipment, fu furmture etc) 9356 1
Teaching and Research A Assistantship - 4658
3 Enhancement of Research & Deuerupmem and { Cunsu!tancy Actmtles - 267 ‘
+Faculty & Staff Development | %3 _|
Enhanced In fndustry insn_titsi interaction e W _)‘ _D:.5i ]
B Institutional Management Capamty Enhancement 274
7 !institutional Reforms o o - B _| 1149
8 Academc Support for Weak ¢ Sﬂents_ S 1_D1 _|
'_ 9 Incremensal Dperanng Cost  1B57
L— TotalExpergiturﬁnrtﬁa_finaﬁ:iafﬁarE‘ME 20350 |

THE FINANCE COMMITTEE MAY CONSIDER AND RECOMMEND TO THE BOARD OF
GOVERNORS FOR APPROVAL

ITEM NO.F.29.3.5 TO CONSIDER AND APPROVE THE MANPOWER ENGAGED ON
CONTRACT BASIS FOR TEQIP-Il PROJECT

Technical Education Quality Improvement Programme - Phase-|| (TEQIP-1I) provides for staff fo handle
accounts functions like maintenance of books of accounts(ledgersfexpenditure registers), cash book.
files, staff for processing bills of contractars/firms. for maintaining project related records and staff for
operating computers, cameras top run ICT based online programmes by the Institute Therefore, the
nstitute engaged following three persons against the posts indicated from 1%t Movember, 2014 on
sontract basis at DC rates approved by Chandigarh Administration:

Sr.[ Name | Post T Rﬁune_raticn_peﬂ
No. | 4_ ‘ month (Rupees)
_Mf'ﬁana Shekhawal | Office, Assistan (Accouns] 1870600 |

K
(. A

Mr. Harjof Pal S:ngl" _I_Database Admmlstratt}r cum- pmg;ammsi' 26,845.00
f 3_L Ms Deep;ka Da*abase Adrnmlstratnr Cum-programmer 26,845 00

hese persons had very good exgerience of working as clerk cum Data entry operator till 31-10-2014
ith this project on coniract basis. The Institute €ngaged these persons against the posts mentioned
bove from 18t November 2014 on contract basis at ihe rates fixed by the Dy. Commissioner,
handigarh through service provider {il the end of TEQIP-II Project in this Institute

THE FINANGE GOMMITTEE MAY CONSIDER AND RECOMMEND THESE APPOINTMENTS
TO THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS FOR APPROVAL




ITEM NO.F.29.3.6 TO CONSIDER AND APPROVE THE STUDY VISIT OF NITTTR FACULTYT|
CANADA/USA UNDER TEQIP-Il PROJECT OF WORLD BANK

NITTTR Chandigarh is one of the few institutions covered under Technical Education Qu
Improvement Project (TEQUIP-II) of World Bank. Under this project, the institute is to get a gra
Rs.10 crores for the qualitative growth of its projects and programmes for the benefit of techn
education system in the country. Under the project one of the important sub components is faculty
staff development for which an amount of Rs, One crore has been earmarked. This maney is to
utilised for the education and training of faculty and staff for making them up-to-date and of glok
standards.

PHD Chamber of Commerce and Industry which is & non-profit, proactive and dynamic multi-state api
organisation working at the grass-root level and with strong national and international linkages. Ti
Chamber acts as a catalyst in the promotion of industry, trade and entrepreneurship. PHD Chamh
through its vast linkages with industry and academia both In India and several other countries of f
world and its research based policy advocacy role, positively impacts and economic growth a
development of the nation and contributes significantly to socio-economic development and capad

building in several fields of education and techrology

Seeing its significant contribution in making a conducive environment for academia industry partnersh
for developing competent technica! human resources, the institute(NITTTR. Chandigarh) has request
PHDCCI to put up a proposal to send faculty members to Canada/USA for intemational exposure |
enhancing the quality standards of the institute projects and programmes. The broad objectives of

proposed visits shall be;

Objective:

» To forge alliances with academia, research organizations and industry of Canada/USA leading
multifanous engagements at institutianal, departmental and researcher levels

» To understand the technology progress and upcoming inventions which may be heloful
Research and development

+ To observe the adoption of the upcoming technology in curriculum as well as in class roc

leaching,

To learn and upgrade the classroom culture,

To understand the teaching methodology adopled in the classes

To understand the lesting pattern, lesson plans, assignment systems eic

To work on the possibilities for foreign faculty members inputs into institute programmes

To work on the better onentation sessions, career counselling Sessions etc in the institute

12 :-&\

=

a = a = =




To work on the mutual collaborations and agreements for enhancing the quality of projects and
programmes

To understand the ongoing research work and provide the suitable support «and input as
required.

Estimated Cost:

The estimated cost of the visit, as provided by PHDCC! Chandigarh, is Rs.2.35 lac per person
for Canada and Rs.2.5 lac per person for USA. This would include the.cost of the following:;

1 Chandigarh-Delhi-Chandigarh taxi facility

2 Return air ticket fo Canada/USA

3 Boarding & Lodging (hotel stay on sharing basis)
4, Lacal group transport to universities

Additional personal expenditure like visa iee, personal fravel, shopping, exclusive vyisits
sightseeing, entrance ticket &tc to be paid by the delegate.
PHD Chamber will be arranging the visit of the delegation on no profitino loss basis

Cities to be visited:

Canada

Vancouver, B.C
Abbotsford, B.C
Ottawa, Ontang

Universities proposed to be visited (Two ~three Universities out of the following):

University of British Columbia, Vancouver, B.C
University of Fraser Valley, Abbotsford B.C
University of Otawa. Ontario

Simon Fraser University, Bunaby, B ¢

Lakeheed University. Thunderbay Ontario

Carteton University Ottawa_ Ontario

Unwversity of Lethbridge, Lethbridge. Alberta
University of Saskatchwan, Saskatoon, Saskatchwan
OR any other University of equal standards

Cities to be visited:

USA

California
Texas
Stanford

Universities proposed to be visited:

University of California
University of Stanford
L& University



= Rice University, Houston, Texas
= University of San Diego
OR any other University of equal standards

Proposed dates of visit:

May/dune, 2015 (07 days) starting from New Delhi

It is proposed 1o send the faculty in three groups (Professorsfassociate Professors and Assistz
Professors) so that wark of the institute may not suffer when due to the study visit of the facul
members.

FINANCE COMMITTEE MAY CONSIDER AND RECOMMEND TO THE BOARD 0
GOVERNORS FOR APPROVAL

ITEMNO.F.29.3.7 TO CONSIDER AND APPROVE THE ESTIMATED COST FQ
CONSTRUCTION OF FACULTY HOUSES IN SECTOR 42 AND ADDITIONA
STOREY IN NEW GUEST HOUSE IN SECTOR 26 CHANDIGARH DURINI
YEARS 2015-17

1. The New Guest House in the Institute presently nas 11 rooms. With the increase in activities
the institute, there is a shortage of rooms in the New Guest House for the guests and officia
coming for various projects and programmes of the institute.  Keeping in view the above issu
it is proposed to raise an additional storey for construction of about 10 guest rooms in the Ne

Guest House. The approxmate expenditure s about Rs 100 |akhs.

2 Institute has three residential campus viz Sector 26 Sector 28 and Sector 42 In Sector 4
campus, there are only type |Il and type IV houses for Assistant Professors and Associg
Professors respectively. There are no house for Professors in this campus.  Approximately 1
acres of land is available in the Sector 42 Campus. It is proposed to construet shaul 10 house
type Vin lis campus. The approximate expenditure for the construction of the same s Rs.2(
lakhs. Board of Governors have already approved the proposal for construction of resident
guarter in its 31 meeting vide ltem Ne 31.5 1 held on 07 11,2014

FINANCE COMMITTEE MAY CONSIDER AND RECOMMEND TC THE BOARD Q
GOVERNORS TO APPROVE AN AMOUNT OF Rs 30000 LAKHS (Rs.200 LAKH
FOR FACULTY HOUSES AND Rs. 100 LAKHS FOR CONSTRUCTION ©
ADDITIONAL ROOMS IN NEW GUEST HOUSE)

N\ L
A_\;\

14 —




ITEM NO.F.29.3.8 SETTING UP EXTENSION CENTRES OF NITTTR IN THE STATES IN
NORTHERN REGION

Institute proposes to setup extension centres at different locations In the states in Nudher‘n Region, UP
and Rajasthan Governments have accepted the proposal of NITTTR. Chandigarh and have identified the
built-up space to setup extension centres at Lucknow and Jaipur . The built-up area provided by the
state governments has to be developed for conducting tramning programmes and making arrangements
for the offices of faculty and staff to be placed at the extension centres. The expected expenditure for the
development of facilities at the proposed extension centres will be Rs.40 lakhs per centre.  Board of
Governars has already approved the proposal for setting up extension centre in northern state in jts 31s!
meeting vide item no B 31.5.11 held on 07.11.2014

THE FINANCE COMMITTEE MAY CONSIDER AND RECOMMEND TO THE BOARD
OF GOVERNORS TO APPROVE AN AMOUNT OF Rs40.00 LAKHS FOR
DEVELOPING EXTENSION CENTRE



